
Table 1  

Demographic data and mean WISC-IV index scores for each experimental group 

 

 Demographic  and IQ 
variables 

Experimental Group 

 22q11.2 Deletion 
Syndrome 

 

Typically developing 
control 

 

Low-IQ community 
control 

 
N 
(M, F) 

31 
(15, 16) 

 

26 
(14, 12) 

17 
(6, 11) 

Age 
 

11.26 
(3.09) 

 

11.85 
(2.73) 

12.12 
(2.47) 

Full Scale IQ 70.18* 
(11.82) 

 

100.12*† 
(7.30) 

70.12† 
(11.06) 

Verbal Comprehension 
Index 

74.09* 
(12.09) 

 

99.00*† 
(7.31) 

69.41† 
(13.44) 

Perceptual Reasoning 
Index 

73.09* 
(11.09) 

 

102.54*† 
(9.56) 

71.71† 
(9.97) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: Age and WISC-IV index scores are reported as group means with standard deviations in parentheses. All participants are of White Irish or 
White British ethnicity. *Comparison between 22q11DS and TD control groups, p < 0.0001. †Comparison between TD and low-IQ groups,p < 
0.0001. Age and gender comparisons were non-significant (p ≥ 0.05). 


