Table 1

Demographic data and mean WISC-IV index scores for each experimental group

Demographic and IQ variables	Experimental Group		
	22q11.2 Deletion Syndrome	Typically developing control	Low-IQ community control
N	31	26	17
(M, F)	(15, 16)	(14, 12)	(6, 11)
Age	11.26	11.85	12.12
	(3.09)	(2.73)	(2.47)
Full Scale IQ	70.18*	100.12*†	70.12†
	(11.82)	(7.30)	(11.06)
Verbal Comprehension	74.09*	99.00*†	69.41†
Index	(12.09)	(7.31)	(13.44)
Perceptual Reasoning	73.09*	102.54*†	71.71†
Index	(11.09)	(9.56)	(9.97)

*Note*: Age and WISC-IV index scores are reported as group means with standard deviations in parentheses. All participants are of White Irish or White British ethnicity. \*Comparison between 22q11DS and TD control groups, p < 0.0001. †Comparison between TD and low-IQ groups, p < 0.0001. Age and gender comparisons were non-significant ( $p \ge 0.05$ ).